900253103 04/22/2013

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Universal Yarn, Inc.		04/10/2013	CORPORATION: NORTH CAROLINA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Spinrite Limited Partnership	
Street Address:	320 Livingstone Avenue	
Internal Address:	South Listowel	
City:	Ontario	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	N4W 3H3	
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: CANADA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4112994	GIGGLES

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 312-269-8000

Email: mhoffman@ngelaw.com

Correspondent Name: Lee J. Eulgen

Address Line 1: Neal Gerber & Eisenberg LLP
Address Line 2: Two North LaSalle Street
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 018374.0701

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005011 FRAME: 0648

\$40,00 411299

Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lee J. Eulgen
Signature:	/Lee J. Eulgen/
Date:	04/22/2013
Total Attachments: 2 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 005011 FRAME: 0649

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT is effective as of February ___, 2013 (the "Effective Date"), by and between Universal Yarn, Inc., a North Carolina corporation, with a place of business at 5991 Caldwell Park Drive, Harrisburg, North Carolina 28075 ("Assignor"), and Spinrite Limited Partnership, a Canadian limited partnership with a place of business at 320 Livingstone Avenue, South Listowel, Ontario, Canada N4W 3H3 ("Assignee").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in the trademark identified on Schedule A attached hereto, including all applications and registrations therefor, all common law rights therein in any jurisdiction, and all goodwill associated with and symbolized thereby (collectively, the "Trademark"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Trademark including without limitation all common law rights therein in any jurisdiction, and all goodwill associated therewith and symbolized thereby.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, all right, title and interest in, to, and under the Trademark, including without limitation: (i) all common law rights therein in any jurisdiction; (ii) all goodwill associated therewith and symbolized thereby; (iii) the right to further assign and/or to license any and all right, title and interest in and to the Trademark; and (iv) the right to sue and collect damages for past infringement of the Trademark by any third party. This assignment is being made in compliance with Section 10 of the U.S. Trademark Act, 15 U.S.C. Section 1060.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Trademarks to record Assignee as the owner of the Trademark and to issue all registrations for said Trademark to Assignee, for the sole use and enjoyment of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed this Trademark Assignment as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE:		
UNIVERSAL YARN, INC.	SPINRITE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, by its General Partner, SPINRITE GP INC.		
By: Tolsoll.	By: Jus Many		
Name: Halit Orhelli	Name: Jeff McCuaig		
Title: Pesi Sent	Title: CFO		

Legal*8612212.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 005011 FRAME: 0650

SCHEDULE A

<u>Jurisdiction</u>	<u>Trademark</u>	Application No.	Registration No.
United States of America	GIGGLES	85/243,380	4,112,994

Legal*8612212.1

 $(\Phi_{i}, \psi_{i}) = f_{i} - \psi_{k}$. . .

> TRADEMARK **REEL: 005011 FRAME: 0651 RECORDED: 04/22/2013**